

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No.20-1468

**FIREFIGHTER BRAD SPEAKMAN, RET.; SENIOR FIREFIGHTER
TERRANCE TATE, RET.; LIEUTENANT JOHN CAWTHRAY; KELLI
ANN STARR-LEACH as Administratrix of the Estate of LIEUTENANT
CHRISTOPHER M. LEACH and as guardian ad litem of A.L. and M.L.;
BRENDAN LEACH; LAURA FICKES, individually and as Executrix of the
Estate of SENIOR FIREFIGHTER JERRY W. FICKES, JR.; BENJAMIN
FICKES; JOSHUA FICKES; SIMONE CUMMINGS as Administratrix of
the Estate of SENIOR FIREFIGHTER ARDYTHE D. HOPE; ARYELLE
HOPE; ALEXIS LEE; and ARDAVIA LEE,**

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

**DENNIS P. WILLIAMS, individually; JAMES M. BAKER, individually;
ANTHONY S. GOODE, individually; WILLIAM PATRICK, JR.,
individually; and THE CITY OF WILMINGTON, a municipal corporation,**

Defendants / Appellees.

REVISED¹ CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
District of Delaware
(Civil Action No. 18-1252-MN)**

¹ Revised in accord with the Court's Order dated July 22, 2020.

THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.
STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (Del. #4440)
THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (Del. #243)
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 655-0582
SJM@NeubergerLaw.com
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.
THOMAS C. CRUMPLAR, ESQ. (Del. #942)
RAEANN WARNER, ESQ. (Del. # 4931)
750 Shipyard Drive
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-5445
Tom@JCDELaw.com
Raeann@JCDELaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: July 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. COUNT II - SHOCKS THE CONSCIENCE..... 1

 A. Introduction..... 1

 B. Separation of Powers Principles Have Always Been In
 This Case..... 1

 C. Reliance on Such Principles is Proper and Has Been
 Encouraged by the Supreme Court..... 6

 D. This Case Is Not Governed By Collins. 7

 1. There Has Been No Waiver. 7

 2. The City’s Claim Demonstrates a Fundamental
 Misunderstanding of Separation of Powers..... 9

 E. The Magistrate’s Conclusion. 11

 F. Arbitrary Action. 12

 G. Trailing Issues..... 13

 1. Inherent Dangers. 13

 a. The WFD is Paramilitary..... 14

 b. Our Circuit Rejects Defendants’ Approach..... 15

 2. Union Contract..... 15

 3. The Foreign Circuit Case..... 16

II. COUNT I - STATE CREATED DANGER. 18

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| A. | Foreseeable & Fairly Direct. | 18 |
| 1. | Proximate Cause. | 18 |
| 2. | Reasonably Foreseeable. | 19 |
| 3. | Third-Party Tortfeasor. | 20 |
| 4. | <u>Henry</u> | 20 |
| 5. | Multiple Causes. | 24 |
| B. | Shocks the Conscience. | 25 |
| C. | Foreseeable Victims. | 25 |
| 1. | Employment Relationship. | 25 |
| 2. | Frequency & Proximity. | 27 |
| D. | Affirmative Acts. | 28 |
| III. | THE FAMILY PLAINTIFFS. | 29 |
| IV. | COUNT III - MUNICIPAL LIABILITY. | 30 |
| V. | QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. | 31 |
| A. | Introduction. | 31 |
| B. | Discretionary Functions. | 32 |
| C. | Clearly Established. | 32 |
| D. | Separation of Powers. | 34 |
| VI. | JURISDICTION. | 35 |
| A. | Introduction. | 35 |

B. Merits. 36

CONCLUSION. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|---------------------|
| <u>Adapt of Phila. v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</u> , 433 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006). | 39 |
| <u>Adela v. City of Wildwood</u> , 790 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1986). | 31 |
| <u>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Beazer East, Inc.</u> , 124 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 1997). | 36 |
| <u>Arnold v. Minner</u> , 2005 WL 1501514 (D.Del. June 24, 2005). | 33-34 |
| <u>Berkovitz v. U.S.</u> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988). | 32 |
| <u>Bond v. U.S.</u> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011). | 6-7,16 |
| <u>Borelli v. City of Reading</u> , 532 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1976). | 36 |
| <u>Bryan v. U.S.</u> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019). | 32 |
| <u>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</u> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983). | 38-39 |
| <u>Carfer v. Caldwell</u> , 200 U.S. 293 (1906). | 6 |
| <u>City of Allentown v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters Local 302</u> , 157 A.3d 899 (Pa. 2017). | 21-22 |
| <u>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</u> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988). | 31 |
| <u>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998). | 12 |
| <u>Coffin v. Malvery Fed. Sav. Bank</u> , 90 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1996). | 27 |
| <u>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</u> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992). | <u>passim</u> |
| <u>Commw. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Russell</u> , 825 F.2d 12 (3d Cir. 1987). | 27 |
| <u>Commw. of Pa. v. Brown</u> , 373 F.2d 771 (3d Cir. 1967). | 34 |

D.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Tech. Sch.,
972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992) (en banc)..... 15

E. D. v. Sharkey, 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 34-35

Eddy v. V.I. Water & Power Auth., 256 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2001). 26,32-33

Estate of Phillips v. D.C., 455 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 14,16-17

Estate of Roman v. City of Newark, 914 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 31

Fallon Elec. Co. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 121 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1997). 27

FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Investors Mortg. Ins. Co., 498 U.S. 269 (1991)..... 37-38

Goszler v. Corp. of Georgetown, 19 U.S. 593 (1821). 34

Hamilton v. Bromley, 862 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2017). 27

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994). 18

Henry v. City of Erie, 728 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2013). 20-25

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 31

Kaucher v. Cty. of Bucks, 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 26,33

Kedra v. Schroeter, 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 17,26,28,33

L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila., 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 29

Mabey Bridge & Shore, Inc. v. Schoch, 666 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 16

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 18

Mann v. Palmerton Area Sch. Dist., 872 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 28

Marshall v. Comm. Pa. Dept. of Corr., 840 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 38

| | |
|--|-------|
| <u>Martinez v. California</u> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980). | 21 |
| <u>Merando v. U.S.</u> , 517 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2008). | 32 |
| <u>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997). | 21-22 |
| <u>N.J. v. Yard</u> , 95 U.S. 104 (1877). | 16 |
| <u>Nicini v. Morra</u> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc). | 12 |
| <u>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986). | 22 |
| <u>Rivas v. City of Passaic</u> , 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004). | 19 |
| <u>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</u> , 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996). | 36 |
| <u>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</u> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009). | 34 |
| <u>Sample v. Decks</u> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1999). | 31 |
| <u>Schneyder v. Smith</u> , 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011). | 34 |
| <u>Stella v. Del. Dept. of Educ.</u> , 2018 WL 3546187 (D.Del. July 24, 2018). | 26 |
| <u>Stevens v. Santander Holdings USA Inc.</u> , 799 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2015). | 30 |
| <u>U.S. v. Goldberg</u> , 67 F.3d 1092 (3d Cir. 1995). | 27 |
| <u>U.S. v. Lanier</u> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997). | 34 |
| <u>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. N.J.</u> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977). | 16 |
| <u>Walker v. Coffey</u> , 905 F.3d 138 (3d Cir. 2018). | 32 |
| <u>Westport Ins. Corp. v. Bayer</u> , 284 F.3d 489 (3d Cir. 2002). | 27 |
| <u>Ziglar v. Abbasi</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017). | 32 |

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl.1..... 16

U.S. Const., Art. III..... 26-27

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 35-37

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1988(a)..... 29

18 Pa.C.S. § 3124.2..... 35

Wilmington City Code § 2-233..... 32

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 36

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(2)..... 36-38

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

Other Authorities

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1996)..... 22

Third Circuit Model Civil Jury Instructions for Civil Rights Claims
Under Section 1983 (July 2019)..... 15
